

No. 23-469

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN HOLCOMB

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle

No. CR21–75–RSL
Hon. Robert S. Lasnik

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION & AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOHN HOLCOMB**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Jazmyn Clark
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Tel: (206) 624-2184
E-mail: jclark@aclu-wa.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Jennifer Stisa Granick
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0758
E-mail: jgranick@aclu.org

Brett Max Kaufman
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
E-mail: bkaufman@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Longstanding Fourth Amendment rules prohibit free-ranging searches, including searches of digital information.	6
A. The Fourth Amendment has long required that warrants clearly limit what officers may seize and police searches must be designed to find relevant information the seizure of which is supported by probable cause.	6
B. Computers and other digital devices contain an immense amount of private, sensitive data.	9
C. The overbreadth and particularity provisions of the Fourth Amendment are especially important when officers search electronic information.	11
II. Traditional Fourth Amendment principles make clear that probable cause to search or seize some data on a digital device does not justify access to the totality of the device’s contents.	13
III. Warrants must ensure that overseizures of data are not exploited in ways that give law enforcement a windfall simply because potential evidence is digital in nature.	19
A. Courts should limit searches by time frame to ensure they do not expand beyond data relevant to the crime under investigation.	19
B. Courts should limit searches by file type to ensure they do not expand beyond data relevant to the crime under investigation.	20
C. Forensic tools make it straightforward for law enforcement to narrow searches by file type, date range, and other limitations that adhere closely to probable cause.	21
IV. Officers should have known that the search that turned up the relevant evidence in this case violated the Fourth Amendment, and the good faith exception should not apply.	25

CONCLUSION..... 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	7
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	7, 12
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1, 7, 10, 13
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	13
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	10
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	7
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	7
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	11
<i>In re [REDACTED]@gmail.com</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accounts identified in Attachment A</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Alaska 2015)	20
<i>In re U.S. Application for a Search Warrant to Seize and Search Elec. Devices from Edward Cunnius</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	18
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13

<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	8
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 700 P.2d 415 (Cal. 1985).....	8
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 958 N.W.2d 98 (Mich. 2020).....	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Bock</i> , 485 P.3d 931 (Or. Ct. App. 2021)	18
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 421 P.3d 323 (Or. 2018).....	15
<i>State v. McLawhorn</i> , 636 S.W.3d 210 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2020)	16
<i>State v. Missak</i> , 299 A.3d 821 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023)	16, 24, 25
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 884 S.E.2d 298 (Ga. 2023)	15, 27
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 841 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....	20

<i>United States v. Drebin</i> , 557 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> , 677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	13
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Mercery</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 1369 (M.D. Ga. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 46 F.4th 331 (2022)	16
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 984 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
Other Authorities	
Apple, <i>Compare Mac Models</i>	9
Apple, <i>macOS User Guide: Set Up Users, Guests, and Groups on Mac</i>	21
Karen Kent et al., <i>Guide to Integrating Forensic Techniques Into Incident Response: Recommendations of the National Institute of Standards and Technology</i> , NIST SP No. 800-86 (Aug. 2006)	23
LexisNexis, <i>How Many Pages in a Gigabyte</i> (2007)	9
Microsoft, <i>Search for eDiscovery Activities in the Audit Log</i> , Microsoft Docs (Jan. 7, 2022)	24
Press Release, BlackBag, BlackBag Announces Release of BlackLight 2019 R2 (Sept. 5, 2019).....	23
Gov. Response to Def.’s Mot. to Suppress Evidence, <i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	22
Reply to Gov.’s Response to Mot. to Suppress, <i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	26, 27
Microsoft, <i>Create a User Account in Windows</i>	20
Upturn, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> (Oct. 2020).....	23
